
Attachment A

ADMINISTRATIVE & FINANCE FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25
Item Note Fee Description
Business Tax Annual Renewal Fee1 Annual Renewal Business Tax Certificate Processing $20 Per certificate

Certified Properties Renewal Fee Annual Renewal Certified Property Certificate Processing $250 Per Certificate

Certified Access Specialist program (CASp) New or Renewal Business Tax Certificate - Required Fee $4 Per certificate

Card Room Application Fee Card Room Application $353 Permit

Copy Fee for Maps / Large documents Large Map Reproduction / Printing $20 Per Sheet

Duplicate B.T.C. Fee Duplicate B.T.C. $15 Per certificate

Insurance Application Processing Charge Special Event Insurance Processing (After 1st Hour) Cost Accounted  

Business Application Fee1 New or Re-opened Business Application Processing $75 Per certificate

Business Application Fee Home Occupancy1 New, Moved or Re-opened  Business Application: Home Occupancy $35 Per certificate

Business Application Fee Planning Review1 New, Moved or Re-opened  Business Application:  Planning Review $10 Per certificate

Certified Properties Application Fee Initial Charge for Certified Property Processing $250 Per Certificate

Outdoor Festival Fee Festival Fee See Finance  -Varies Permit

Photo Copy Fee / PDF Photo copy/ or PDF document preparation Fee  - per page $0.10 Per page

Credit Card Processing Fee
All Credit Card used on xpressbill pay online payment portal and any 
charges within the Town Office in excess of $1,000 2.3% Transaction Amount

Returned Check (NSF) Charges Returned Check (NSF) Processing $25

Returned check (NSF) Fee Returned Check (NSF): Repeated Attempts at Collection $60 Secondary collection efforts

Sales of Maps, Copies & Publications Printed Materials/Maps Prod./Sale Cost Accounted 

B.T.C. Listing Fee  B.T.C. Listing (Selected or Total List) $20 Report

Town Municipal Code Update Fee Town Municipal Code Update Cost Accounted 

Cannabis Business Registration Fee Cannabis Business Certificate $8,500 Annual per certificate

Enforcement Charges

Charged on all Illegal Transient Occupancy Tax cases whether zoning 
or revenue violators, $500 minimum plus Town incurred costs of 
enforcement $500 + incurred costs Per case

Notes:
1. Fees are suspended for businesses with less than $5000.00 in gross reciepts including the $4 CASp fee. 

Highlight  = Fee Change from Prior Year
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AIRPORT FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25

Operational 
Item Fees
Damaged Airplane Removal Fee* Cost Accounted  
Damage to Asphalt Due to Fuel Spillage or other Mishap Cost Accounted
Parking Illegally (not parked in an authorized area) $80.00
Overnight Auto Parking (Each Night)** $0.00  
Boot Attach and Detach Fee (Parking Fee Violators)** $80.00  
Car Tow Fee / Impound Yard** $150.00  
Fuel Flowage Fees Cost Accounted  
Fuel Flowage Full Service Jet A or low Lead* 12 cents per gallon  
Fuel Flowage Low Lead Self Serve* 5 cents per gallon  
Fuel Flowage Military and Airline* 12 cents per gallon  
Production's at Airport** Cost Accounted  

Miscellaneous
Item Fees Notes
Initial Security Threat Assessment* $40.00  
Ground Transportation - Airport Use Pick up / Drop Off $100.00 per month
Ground Transportation - Kisok location and Storage (Optional) $76.00 per month
Ground Transportation - Posted Signage (Optional) $35.00 per month
Vehicle Access Card* $20.00  
Annual Renewal Airport Identification Badge* $30.00  
Replacement of Lost or Stolen ID Badge* $50.00
Initial Fingerprint* $110.00
Semi-annual Finger Print Renewal $30.00
Replacement of Lost or Stolen Vehicle Access Card* $50.00
Replacement of Lost Identification Card $30.00
Food Concession in Sprung Structure 10% of Gross
Rental Car Concessions 15% of Gross
Airline Landing Fee $325/landing not to exceed $380

* Airport Fee
** Airport Splits Fee 50/50 with FBO

Highlight  = Fee Change from Prior Year



COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25
Permit/Service Title Fee¹
Adjustment (ADJ) $1,058
Administrative Permit (AP) $651
Administrative Permit - Mobile Business (AP) $476
Administrative Permit - Temporary Outdoor Display and Sales (AP) $98
Administrative Permit - Permanent Outdoor Display (AP) $150
Administrative Permit - Two-Unit Project $1,096
Advisory Design Panel (ADP) Per Advisory Design Panel Rates
Appeal Planning & Economic Development Commission Decision to Town Council $1,942
Appeal Staff Decision to Planning & Economic Development Commission $2,310
Certificate of Compliance (COC) Cost Accounted, $500 Deposit
CEQA - Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Per Consultant's Cost

CEQA - Negative Declaration / Initial Study (ND / IS)
Per Consultant's Cost or

Cost Accounted, $10,000 Deposit
Concept Review (CR) Cost Accounted, $2,500 Deposit
Design Review - Administrative (New Single Family) (ADR) $1,071
Design Review - Administrative (Not New Single Family) $582
Design Review - (Repaint Only) (ADR) $222
Design Review - Major (DR) Cost Accounted, $2,500 Deposit
Design Review - Minor (DR) $1,407
Development Agreement (DA) Cost Accounted, $10,000 Deposit
District Zoning Amendment - Map Amendment (DZA) Cost Accounted, $6,000 Deposit
Film Permit (FP) $50
General Plan Amendment (GPA) Cost Accounted, $10,000 Deposit
Landscape Document Package (LDP) $152
Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) $1,096
New Construction Fee (Collected at Building Permit) $.20 sq. ft. of Habitable Space
Planning Services Review / Investigation (PSR) Cost Accounted, $500 Deposit
Sign Permit - Master Sign Program (New) (SP) Cost Accounted, $1,000 Deposit
Sign Permit - Master Sign Program (Amendment) (SP) Cost Accounted, $1,000 Deposit
Sign Permit - Permanent Sign (SP) $334
Sign Permit - Temporary Sign (SP)2 $77
Tentative Parcel Map (Includes TPM amendments) (TPM) Cost Accounted, $6,000 Deposit
Tentative Tract Map (Includes TTM amendments) (TTM) Cost Accounted, $6,000 Deposit
Parcel Map - Urban Lot Split $1,096
Time Extension Request - Major (TER) $1,053
Time Extension Request - Minor (TER) $200
Tree Removal Permit (TRP) $10
Tree Management Plan (TRP) $100
Use Permit Application (Includes UPA amendments) (UPA) Cost Accounted, $2,500 Deposit
Variance (VAR) Cost Accounted, $6,000 Deposit
Zone Code Amendment - Text Amendment (ZCA) Cost Accounted, $6,000 Deposit

2 No fees are required for community event signs per Municipal Code §17.48.090.N.2.a.

Highlight  = Fee Change from Prior Year

¹ Flat fees are applicable when a project does not have a cost accounted component.  If any portion of a project is cost accounted, the 
entire project is billed as a cost accounted project.  Only the largest deposit is required for a project with multiple cost accounted 



PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25
Type Note Fee
Grading - Driveway Includes driveway modification (Review, inspection, & 

encroachment)
$225

Grading - Driveway Residential - Engineered $1,000
Grading - Driveway Commercial - Engineered Cost Acct. - $1,000 Deposit
Grading - Standard Limited grading based on limits in Municipal Code 12.08.076 $550
Grading / Improvement Permits - Engineered Cost Acct. - $1,000 Deposit
Address Change/New  $750
Easement Review  $600
Encroachment - Major (Engineered Improvements) Cost Acct. - $1,000 Deposit
Encroachment - Minor (Non Engineered) $375
Penalties If work commences prior to permit issuance Fees will be doubled
Engineering Services - Investigation Cost Acct - $300 deposit
Final Map Amendment  $1,350
Final Parcel Map Plus time and material after 3rd check $5,800 + cost accounted after 3rd check, 

per map
Final Tract Map Plus $33.00 per lot/street/easement plus T & M after 3rd check $8,630 + $33/lot/street/easement + cost 

acct. after 3rd check
Flood Plain Development/Partial/Full Cost Accounted Cost Accounted - $300 deposit 
Street/Right of Way Abandonment Cost Accounted Cost Acct - $300 deposit
New Construction (Long-range planning) Subdivision Ordinance Section 17.08.035 $550 Per unit - collected prior to Final 

Map Approval
Annexation into special districts Annexation for transit, fractional or in-lieu DIF districts Cost Accounted - not to exceed $10,000

The following fees are for sites where the Town collects the fee / At locations where a private contractor collects the fee the charges may be different
Snow Storage Lot - Load Fee Dump Truck or Trailer - 20 Cubic Yards or Less $55 per load + 5% USFS Surcharge
Snow Storage Lot - Load Fee Dump Truck or Trailer - 20 Cubic Yards to 40 Cubic Yards $75 per load + 5% USFS Surcharge
Snow Storage Lot - Load Fee Dump Truck or Trailer - 40 Cubic Yards or More $85 per load + 5% USFS Surcharge

Snow Storage - Land Lease for Town owned property Annual lease for snowfall of less than 200" $.12 per SF of area to be cleared
Snow Storage - Land Lease for Town owned property Annual lease for snowfall of  greator than 200" $.24 per SF of area to be cleared

The following Fees are currently being waived per Council Policy  
Snow Removal Equipment Use Annual permit for snow removal equipment to utilize public rights

of way. Determination if equipment is safe per location.

 
Snow Storage, Off-Site Annual permit - Determination if off-site snow removal sites are 

safe and properly maintained so as not to be a hazard to the 
public per site.

Highlight  = Fee Change from Prior Year
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Updated: 3/20/2024 PRC Approved:  3/5/2024            TC Approved: 3/20/2024

Item Note

Community 
Programming 
Facility Rental 

(FUA)

 Non-
Profit/Govt. 
Fee (-20%)

2022/23 
FEES

2024/25 
PROPOSED 

FEES
Change/Notes

31470 LEISURE AND CULTURAL FEES
Administrative Permit for Events Administrative Permit for Events NA 230.00$     250.00$        per event
Administrative Permit for Events Administrative Permit for Events that require a road closure NA 500.00$     500.00$        Direct cost recovery fee for temp. road closure requiring council resolution 
Special Event Equipment Use Deposit Event organizers use town purchased equipment NA 275.00$     275.00$        per event 
Amenities Enhancement Program Park bench with back - includes plaque and installation NA NA 2,000.00$     Renews after 10 years 

XXXXX PICKLEBALL COURTS/MULTI-USE COMPLEX
Tournament Rental Fee 6 Courts/entire rink area  $       48.00  NA  $          60.00 Per hour - must have approval from Director, includes 2employee
Pickleball Court Rental 1 court  NA  $          17.50 Per court per hour for exclusive use ONLY
Cleaning Fee Facility Cleaning Fee NA NA  $        100.00 Added to reservation if cleaning required

60010 COMMUNITY CENTER 
Community Center - Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Community room Rental Fee 5.00$              27.20$       32.50$       34.00$          Per hour - 2 hour min.
Community room Rental Fee 176.00$     200.00$     220.00$        Per day (8 hours)
Set Up Charge Setup Fee NA 83.00$       50.00$          Added to reservation if facility set-up required
Cleaning Fee Facility Cleaning Fee NA NA 100.00$        Added to reservation if cleaning required
Parking Lot Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$       20.00$          Per hour

56815 EDISON  THEATRE
Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
The Library/Conference Room Rental Fee 26.00$       31.00$       32.50$          Per hour - 2 hour min.
Edison Theatre Rental Fee NA 125.00$     125.00$        Min. 4 hours
Edison Theatre Rental Fee NA 200.00$     220.00$        Per day (8 hours)
Technical Assistance Stage, sound, lights, etc. 48.00$       60.00$       60.00$          Per hour 
Parking Lot Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$       20.00$          Per hour
Cleaning Fee Facility Cleaning Fee NA NA 100.00$        Added to reservation if cleaning required

60012 COMMUNITY CENTER TENNIS COURTS
Tennis Courts - Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Tennis Courts Rental Fee Rental Fee  $       13.50  $      16.50  $          17.50 Per court per hour for exclusive use
Tournament Rental Fee 1-4 Courts  $       48.00  $      43.00  $          60.00 Per hour - must have approval from Director, includes 2 employee

60020 SHADY REST PARK
Shady Rest Park - Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Picnic Shelter - Rental Fee Rental Fee 27.20$       32.50$        $          34.00 Per hour - 2 hr. min 
Cleaning Fee Facility Cleaning Fee NA NA  $        100.00 Added to reservation if cleaning required
Softball Field - Rental Fee Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 Per hour - 2 hour min.
Skate Park   Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 per hour
Volleyball Court - Rental Fee Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 Per hour - 2 hour min.
Basketball Court - Rental Fee Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 Per hour - 2 hour min.
Soccer Field - Rental Fee Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 Per hour - 2 hour min.
Shady Rest DiscGolfPark - Rental Fee Rental Fee 13.50$       16.50$        $          17.50 Per hour - 2 hour min.
Parking Lot Rental Fee Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$        $          20.00 Per hour
Tournament Rental Fee Rental Fee 50.50$       63.00$        $          60.00 Per hour - must have approval from Director, includes one amenity rental and 2 employee

60022 MAMMOTH CREEEK PARK
Picnic Shelter Rental Fee Picnic Shelter Rental  $       15.50  $      19.00  $          20.00 Per hour - 2 hr. min 
Parking Lot Rental Fee Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$       20.00$          Per hour

66200 TRAILS END PARK
Picnic Shelter - Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Picnic Shelter Rental Fee Picnic Shelter Rental  $       15.50  $      19.00  $          20.00 Per hour - 2 hr. min 
Parking Lot Rental Fee Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$       20.00$          Per hour
Cleaning Fee Cleaning fee  NA  NA  $        100.00 Added to reservation if cleaning required

2024/25 Parks and Recreation Department Master Fee Schedule 



56811 WHITMORE RECREATION AREA
Track and Sports Field - Contractual Agreement Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Track Rental Fee Track & Sports Field Rental 27.20$       32.50$       34.00$          Per hour - 2 hour min. 
Synthetic Turf Rental Fee 27.20$       32.50$       34.00$          Per hour - 2 hour min.
Ball Field Rental Fee Ball Field Rental 13.50$       16.50$       17.50$          Per hour
Tournament Rental Fee Rental Fee 50.50$       63.00$        $          60.00 Per hour - must have approval from Director, includes one amenity rental and 2 employee
Parking Lot Rental Fee Parking Lot Rental 13.50$       16.50$       20.00$          Per hour
Facility Cleaning Fee Cleaning Fee NA 55.00$       100.00$        Added to reservation if cleaning/trash required

56118 WHITMORE POOL
Whitmore Pool Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Whitmore Pool Admission - Adult (18-64) NA 6.00$         6.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Admission - Senior/Military/College student (65+ yrs./ID) NA 5.00$         5.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Admission - Youth (3-17) NA 4.00$         4.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA 4.00$         3.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Admission - Infant (2 and under) NA -$          -$              
Whitmore Pool Premium lane Fee NA 5.00$         5.00$            per lane/entry 
Whitmore Pool Season membership - must be paid member of Mammoth Lakes Swim Team NA 53.00$       45.00$          Per season
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Family (2+2) NA NA 315.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Adult (18-64 yrs.) NA NA 135.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Senior/Military/College (65+ yrs./ID) NA NA 112.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Youth (3-17 yrs.) NA NA 90.00$          Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA NA 45.00$          Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions (includes $10 multiple child discount)
Whitmore Pool Punch Pass (5) Adult "Swim Pass" NA 30.00$       24.00$          5th swim FREE 
Whitmore Pool Punch Pass (5) Snr/Military "Swim Pass" NA 25.00$       20.00$          5th swim FREE 
Whitmore Pool Punch Pass (5) Youth "Swim Pass" NA 20.00$       16.00$          5th swim FREE 
Whitmore Pool Punch Pass (5) Child "Swim Pass" NA 12.50$       -$              FREE with paid adult
Whitmore Pool Water Polo League NA 110.00$     125.00$        per team 
Whitmore Pool Shower NA 2.50$         3.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Organized Group Rate (10+ people) - All ages NA 4.00$         4.00$            Per entry
Whitmore Pool Organized Group Rate - Child for Husky Club NA 2.50$         2.50$            Husky Club
Whitmore Pool Tournament Rental fee (pool rental/swim meet) NA 63.00$       60.00$          Per hour - must have approval from Director
Whitmore Pool Pool Rental Fee 128.00$     150.00$     160.00$        Per hour - includes 2 lifeguards
Whitmore Pool Pool Rental Fee - MLST Practice Sessions NA 27.60$       37.50$          Per hour - includes 1 lifeguard
Whitmore Pool Group/Party Area Rental Space 20.00$       20.00$       25.00$          Per hour, includes 2 tables + chairs (2 hr minimum)
Whitmore Pool Instructional Program NA 15.00$       16.00$          New per session
Whitmore Pool Group Swim Lessons NA 55.00$       70.00$          8-day session, for 30 minutes/day
Whitmore Pool Private Swim Lessons NA 40.00$       50.00$          Per 30 minutes
Whitmore Pool Recreational Program Fee NA 10.00$       12.00$          per session
Whitmore Pool Water Safety Program NA 10.00$          per session 
Parking Lot Parking Lot Rental NA 16.50$       20.00$          Per hour

56120 Community Recreation Center /LA Kings Ice at Mammoth Lakes
Ice Rink Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
Ice Rink Adult Admission (18-64 yrs.) NA 11.00$       12.00$          Per session - $18 with rental
Ice Rink Adult Admission - Holiday (18-64 yrs.) NA NA 16.00$          Per session - $22 with rental
Ice Rink Youth Admission  (6-17 yrs.) NA 9.00$         9.00$            Per session - $15 with rental
Ice Rink Youth Admission - Holiday (2-17 yrs.) NA NA 12.00$          Per session - $18 with rental
Ice Rink Senior/Military/College Student Admission (65+ yrs./ID) NA 9.50$         10.00$          Per session - $16 with rental 
Ice Rink Senior/Military/College Student Admission - Holiday (65+ yrs./ID) NA 13.00$          Per session - $19 with rental
Ice Rink Community Skate Special  (2+) NA 8.00$         9.00$            Per session (includes rental) 
Ice Rink Child Admission (2 and under) NA -$          -$              FREE with paid adult 
Ice Rink Skate Rental NA 5.00$         6.00$            Per session 
Ice Rink Skate Assist Aids NA 15.00$       15.00$          Per session
Ice Rink Helmet Rental NA 7.50$         -$              FREE with paid admission/rentals
Ice Rink Organized Group Rate (Youth+) - min. 10 NA 10.00$       12.00$          Per session (includes rental) - limited to available sessions



Ice Rink Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA 5.00$         5.00$            Per session use, includes rental 
Ice Rink Skate Sharpening NA 15.00$       15.00$          Per pair (hockey/figure skates)
Ice Rink Private Skating Lessons NA 40.00$       50.00$          Per 30 minute session based on age/ability level of student
Ice Rink Instructional Programs - per session NA 15.00$       20.00$          per session: includes skating, curling, hockey, etc. 
Ice Rink Recreational Programs - per session NA 10.00$       15.00$          per session
Ice Rink Adult Play Fee - non instructional (hockey/curling) NA 10.00$       15.00$          Per session
Ice Rink Adult Play Pass - non instructional (hockey/curling) NA 60.00$          5th session free 
Ice Rink Youth Play Fee - non instructional (hockey/curling) NA 5.00$         7.50$            Per session
Ice Rink Youth Play Pass - non instructional (hockey/curling) NA 30.00$          5th session free 
Ice Rink Adult Hockey League - Fall (8+2 weeks) NA NA 150.00$        Per Player + USA Hockey Membership
Ice Rink Adult Hockey League - Winter (12+2 weeks) NA 150.00$     250.00$        Per Player + USA Hockey Membership
Ice Rink Adult Curling League NA 195.00$     250.00$        Per team (min-4 players) - includes 1 drop-in session/week during league period
Ice Rink Season Membership - Family (2+2) NA 765.00$        Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($688.50)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Adult (18-64 yrs.) NA 195.00$     270.00$        Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($243)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Senior/Military/College student (65+ yrs./ID) NA 175.00$     240.00$        Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($216)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Youth (3-17 yrs.) NA 135.00$     225.00$        Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($202.50)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA 60.00$       60.00$          Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - includes $10 multiple child discount
Ice Rink Season Membership - Infant (2 and under) NA 60.00$       90.00$          Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($81)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Family (2+2) NA NA 495.00$        Per season - includes rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($445.50)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Adult (18-64 yrs.) NA 120.00$     180.00$        Per season - EXCLUDES rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($162)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Senior/Military/College student (65+ yrs./ID) NA NA 150.00$        Per season - EXCLUDES rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($135)
Ice Rink Season Membership - Youth (3-17 yrs.) NA NA 135.00$        Per season - EXCLUDES rentals (public skate only) - LESS 10% IF PURCHASED BY 12/1 ($121.50)
Ice Rink Ice Rental - non-peak $200.00 280.00$     300.00$     350.00$        Per hour - prior to noon and after 8:00pm (subject to availability). Includes skate rentals for 20 ppl
Ice Rink Ice Rental - peak time $250.00 400.00$     NA 500.00$        Per hour rate - between noon and 8:00pm (subject to availability). Includes skate rentals for 20 ppl
Ice Rink Ice Rental - MLYH Practice Sessions NA 70.00$       90.00$          Per hour rate - subject to availability and Facility Use Agreemement
Ice Rink Curling Sheet rental NA 125.00$     130.00$        Per hour  - includes one lane, stones, equipment and ice prep 
Ice Rink Small Multi-Purpose Space (Birthday party for 12 children) 20.00$       20.00$       25.00$          Per hour, includes 2 tables + chairs (2 hr minimum)
Ice Rink Large Multi-Purpose Space (Birthday party for 12-24 children) 40.00$       35.00$       50.00$          Per hour, includes 6 tables + chairs (2 hr minimum)

60002 Community Recreation Center /Summer
RecZone Any org. with a contractual arrangement with TOML As specified by contract 
RecZone 1 Court Rental 24.00$       30.00$       30.00$          Per court / per hour, includes equipment
RecZone 3 Court/Rink Rental 60.00$       70.00$       75.00$          Per hour, includes equipment
RecZone Small Multi-Purpose Space (Birthday party for 12 children) 20.00$       20.00$       25.00$          Per hour, includes 2 tables + chairs (2 hr minimum)
RecZone Large Multi-Purpose Space (Birthday party for 12+ children) 40.00$       35.00$       50.00$          Per hour, includes 6 tables + chairs (2 hr minimum)

RecZone Facility Rental - subject to availability 200.00$     200.00$     250.00$        
Per hour, includes equipment (4hr min rental - max. 12 hr. rental). 50% deposit required at time of 
reservation. 

RecZone Admission - Adult (18-64 yrs.) NA 6.00$         6.00$            Per entry + equipment
RecZone Admission - Senior/Military/College (65+ yrs./ID) NA 5.00$         5.00$            Per entry + equipment
RecZone Admission - Youth (3-17) NA 4.00$         4.00$            Per entry + equipment
RecZone Admission - Infant (2 and under) NA FREE FREE With paying adult
RecZone Community Special NA 4.00$         4.00$            Per entry + equipment (Mon-Thur - non holiday)
RecZone Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA NA 3.00$            Per entry + equipment
RecZone Five Fun Pass - Adult NA 30.00$       24.00$          5th visit Free 
RecZone Five Fun Pass - Senior/Military NA 25.00$       20.00$          5th visit Free 
RecZone Five Fun Pass - Youth NA 20.00$       16.00$          5th visit Free 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Family (2+2) NA NA 315.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Adult (18-64 yrs.) NA NA 135.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Senior/Military/College (65+ yrs./ID) NA NA 112.00$        Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Youth (3-17 yrs.) NA NA 90.00$          Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions 
Whitmore Pool and RecZone Season Membership - Inyo/Mono K-12 Student w/School ID NA 45.00$          Per season + Open Play + Public swim sessions (includes $10 multiple child discount)
RecZone Camp Mammoth 4.5-day session (Mon-Thu 9am-4pm, Fri 9am-12pm) NA NA 176.00$        CRC product for TK-K and Grades 1-2
RecZone Kids Club (After camp program at Mammoth RecZone (Monday-Thursday, 4-6pm) NA 15.00$          per session
RecZone Recreation Programs - Drop In NA 10.00$       12.00$          Kids Club/session
RecZone Instructional Program - Drop In NA 15.00$       16.00$          Per person, per session 
RecZone Private Lessons NA 40.00$       50.00$          Per 30 minute session 



RecZone Youth Leagues (self-regulated) NA 5.00$         5.00$            Per child/session
RecZone Youth Leagues (with officials) NA 10.00$       10.00$          Per child/session
RecZone Adult/Youth Tournaments NA 125.00$     125.00$        Per team. Includes Volleyball, Basketball, Futsal and Dodgeball
RecZone Adult Leagues (self-regulated) NA 250.00$     250.00$        Per team. 10 weeks. Includes Volleyball and Dodgeball.
RecZone Adult Leagues (with officials) NA 400.00$     400.00$        Per team. 10 weeks. Includes Basketball and Futsal.
RecZone Birthday Party Packages NA Cost Acct Cost Acct Price based on number of people and services requested
RecZone Youth Special Event Participant Fee NA 5.00$         5.00$            Per entry

432 RECREATION PROGRAMS
ADULT
Adult Beach Volleyball Tournament Shady Rest Park Volleyball Courts NA 60.00$       80.00$          Per team 
Adult Indoor Soccer League MHS Gym - winter NA 450.00$     475.00$        Per team 
Adult Softball League Whitmore/Shady Rest NA 735.00$     770.00$        Per team 
Adult Summer Soccer League Whitmore NA 750.00$     790.00$        Per team 
Volleyball League Indoors / self regulated NA 175.00$     185.00$        Per team 
Private Lesson (30 mins) 30 minutes NA 40.00$       50.00$          Per session
Instructional Programs - DROP IN NA 15.00$       16.00$          Per session. Includes Tennis
Recreational Programs - Drop In NA 10.00$       12.00$          Per session. Includes Tennis
YOUTH 
Summer Camps 4.5-day session (Mon-Thu 9am-4pm, Fri 9am-12pm) NA 168.00$     176.00$        Includes Bike Camp, Camp Mammoth, Nature Camp

Signature Summer Camps 4.5-day session (Mon-Thu 9am-4pm, Fri 9am-12pm) NA 230.00$     242.00$        Includes Adventure, Aquatics, Art, Backpacking, C.I.T., Climbing, Mountain Biking, Wilderness, & 
Youth Theatre Camps

High School CIT Camp 4.5-day session (Mon-Thu 9am-4pm, Fri 9am-12pm) NA 230.00$     242.00$        Counselor in Training Camp
Explorer Camps 5-day session (Mon-Fri 9am-12pm) NA 147.00$     155.00$        
Wave Rave Camp 3-day session (Wed-Fri 9am-4pm) NA 147.00$     155.00$        
Wave Rave Camp - Explorer 3-day session (Wed-Fri 9am-12pm) NA 90.00$       95.00$          
Youtheatre NA 230.00$     242.00$        Fees set by Instructor/Town Staff - per contract
Instructional Programs NA 15.00$       16.00$          Per session 
Recreational Programs - per session NA 10.00$       12.00$          per session
Private Lesson (30 mins) NA 40.00$       50.00$          Per Session. Includes up to 3 students. Includes Tennis



PUBLIC SAFETY FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25

Item Note Adopted Per Unit
Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Charge Abandoned Vehicle Removal Cost Acct Vehicle
Animal Control Calls for Service Fee Calls for Animal Control Service $0 Call
Animal Control Citations Animal Control Citations $150 Citation
Animal Control Fee Unlicensed dog release from impound fee $100 Animal
Animal Control Reports Filed Fee Animal Control Reports Filed $10 Report
Animal Control Warnings Animal Control Warnings $0 Warning
Animal License Fee Annual Dog License (Altered) $20 Animal
Animal License Fee Annual Dog License (Unaltered) $50 Animal
Animal License Fee Late penalty for dog license $5 License 
Animal License Fee Kennel License Fee $300 License
Animal License Fee Kennel License Late Penalty $50 License
Animal Quarantine Fee Animal Quarantine $275 Animal
Clearance Letter Fee Clearance Letter Processing $20 Letter
Concealed Weapon Permit Fee: Amendment Concealed Weapon Permit Processing: Amendment $10 Permit
Concealed Weapon Permit Fee: New Concealed Weapon Permit Processing: New $150 Permit
Concealed Weapon Permit Fee: Renewal Concealed Weapon Permit Processing: Renewal $25 Permit
Fingerprint Service Fee Fingerprint Processing $40 Livescan
Garage Sale Permit Fee Garage Sale Regulation $0 Permit
Noise Disturbance Response Call Back Fee Fourth Call for Special Police Security Private Parties/Gatherings/Events $750 4th & Each sub. call within 12 month
Noise Disturbance Response Call Back Fee Second Call for Special Police Security Private Parties/Gatherings/Events $250 2nd call in 12 month period
Noise Disturbance Response Call Back Fee Third Call for Special Police Security Private Parties/Gatherings/Events $500 3rd call in 12 month period
Police Accident Investigation & Report Fee Written Report: Limited Investigation $10 Accident
Police Accident Investigation & Report Fee Written Report: Significant Investigation $10 Accident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Business 1st Call in 6 Months $0 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Business 2nd Call in 6 Months $52 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Business 3rd Call in 6 Months $104 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Business 4th Call in 6 Months $208 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Business 5th & Subsequent Calls in 6 Months $416 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Residential 1st Call in 6 Months $0 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Residential 2nd Call in 6 Months $34 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Residential 3rd Call in 6 Months $68 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Residential 4th Call in 6 Months $136 Incident
Police False Alarm Charge Police False Alarm-Residential 5th & Subsequent Calls in 6 Months $272 Incident
Police Report Fee Police Report Copying $0.10 Per page
Special Police Service Fee Special Service-Film Traffic Control $48.50 Per Hour
Taxicab Driver Permit Fee Taxicab Driver Permit Processing $64 Permit
Taxicab Permit Fee Taxicab Permit Processing $346 Permit
Taxicab Vehicle Inspection Fee Taxicab Vehicle Inspection $10 Vehicle
Traffic Collision Photo Photo Copying - First Photo $10 Photo (new fee)
Traffic Collision Photo Photo Copying - Multiple Photos $20 Two or more photos (new fee)
Vehicle Impound Fee Administration of Vehicle Impound/Storage Fee $200 Vehicle
Vehicle Inspection Vehicle Citation Issuance $0 Vehicle



PUBLIC SAFETY FEE SCHEDULE FY 24-25

Item Note Adopted Per Unit
Video Copy Fee Copy of In-Car Video and BWC Video $30 Incident
Vehicle Inspection Vehicle Citation Issuance-Arrest $0 Vehicle
Vehicle Inspection Fee Vehicle Equipment Citation Inspection $10 Vehicle
Vehicle Inspection Fee VIN Verification  ($20 Increase) $50 Vehicle
Wild Animal Call Fee Wild Animal Call $0 Call

Parking Citations:
Parking Citations 4000a CVC Unregistered Vehicle $110
Parking Citations 5200a Missing License Plate $110
Parking Citations 5204a CVC No Current Tab Displayed $110
Parking Citations 21209a CVC Parked in a Bicycle Lane $110
Parking Citations 22500a CVC Parked in Intersection $110
Parking Citations 22500b CVC Parked in Crosswalk $110
Parking Citations 22500d Parked Within 15ft of Fire Department Driveway $110
Parking Citations 22500e CVC Blocking Driveway $110
Parking Citations 22500f CVC Parked on Sidewalk $110
Parking Citations 22500H CVC Double Parking $110
Parking Citations 22500i CVC Bus Zone $110
Parking Citations 22502a CVC Parking over 18" from Right Curb or Wrong Way $110
Parking Citations 22507.8a CVC Parking in Handicapped Zone $550
Parking Citations 22514 CVC Parked at Fire Hydrant $150
Parking Citations 22500.1 CVC Parked in Fire Lane $150
Parking Citations 22505a1 CVC Interfere With Traffic $110
Parking Citations 22505b CVC Park/Stand/Stop on State Highways $110
Parking Citations 22523a CVC Abandoned Vehicle $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.100 No Street Parking Nov 1-April 30 $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.106 Obstructing Snow Removal $220
Parking Citations MC 10.12.30 72-hour Parking $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.040 No Parking Zones Designated $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.080 Angle Parking Prohibited $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.082 Time Restricted Parking $110
Parking Citations MC 10.12.084 Designated Zone $110
Parking Citations MC 10.32.020 No Camping Town Roads $110

Highlight  = Fee Change from Prior Year


